
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 
 

 
Helen Gray 
37 88657 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Ali - Gipton and Harehills; 

J Bowden - Roundhay; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

E Carlisle - Hunslet and Riverside; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

J Gibson (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

K Haigh - Farnley and Wortley; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley; 

S Holroyd-Case - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

L Martin - Roundhay; 

D Seary - Pudsey; 

J Senior - Morley South; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
6th August 2024. 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR 
BEESTON 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
Elections and Regulatory seeking consideration for 
the Dewsbury Road area of the Hunslet and 
Riverside ward to be assessed for cumulative 
impact at the request of the Safer Stronger 
Communities Team and Public Health. The report 
includes the relevant cumulative impact 
assessment and the Committee is asked to decide 
if there is sufficient evidence to warrant proceeding 
and, if so, to approve the assessment be taken out 
to the public and affected businesses for a public 
consultation. 
 

15 - 
56 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  GAMBLING ACT 2005 - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION ON POLICY 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
Elections & Regulatory advising that the triennial 
review of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Licensing Policy is underway with the public 
consultation having taken place. The report 
highlights the responses provided to the public 
consultation and any subsequent amendments to 
the Licensing Policy.   
 

57 - 
136 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 19th November 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

   We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to 
observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in 
advance of any specific access requirements that we 
need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state 
the name, date and start time of the committee meeting 
you will be observing and include your full name and 
contact details. 
 

 

     

    
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6th August, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, E Carlisle, R Downes, 
L Farley, K Haigh, S Hamilton, 
T Hinchcliffe, S Holroyd-Case and L Martin 

 
 
18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda contained no exempt information however the Committee was 
advised that it may be necessary for the meeting to move into closed session 
should Members wish to discuss the details of the Event Management Plan 
for the Leeds Festival 2024. 

 
20 Late Items  

No late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 
21 Declaration of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
22 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowden, N Buckley, 
Seary and Senior. 

 
23 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th July 2024 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
24 Leeds Festival 2024  

The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory outlined the work 
undertaken so far in preparation for the Leeds Festival 2024, to be held in the 
grounds of Bramham Park over the August Bank Holiday weekend.   

 
The Committee noted that, due to the nature of possible discussions on any 
specific measures or proposals for this year’s event, Members may consider it 
appropriate for the public to be excluded from part of the meeting which would 
facilitate discussions in private to allow Mr Benn of Festival Republic and 
other attendees to provide Members with information associated with the 
Festival which falls under the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 

 
In introducing the report, the Section Head, Entertainment Licensing, noted 
that the premises licence for the Festival was subject to a condition that an 
Event Management Plan (“EMP”) and any revisions to the EMP must be 
approved by the Licensing Authority each year. The Committee was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

requested to consider whether to continue to delegate approval of the final 
EMP to the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory or whether to delegate 
approval of the final EMP to a Licensing Sub Committee to be convened just 
pri
[...]
o action taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. Those issues fell within the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4(3) and 10.4 (7). 

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the following part of the 
meeting as discussion was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, particularly information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of the Event Organiser and its associates and also information relating to 
action taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 
At the conclusion of discussions in private session, the Committee resumed in 
public. The Chair acknowledged the work being done to develop the EMP to 
create an enjoyable and safe Festival and thanked all attendees for their 
participation in discussions today. 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the presentation from Mr M Benn and representatives of Festival 

Republic on the planning and preparation for the 2024 Festival, and the 

comments from partners of the Safety Advisory Group provided in discussions 

with the Committee. 

b) To delegate approval of the final Leeds Festival 2024 Event Management 

Plan to the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory.  

 
 
25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday, 17th 
September 2024 at 10.00 am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

a) For Licensing Committee to consider the attached cumulative impact assessment, decide if 

there is sufficient evidence to warrant proceeding and, if so, to approve the assessment be 

taken out to the public and affected businesses for a public consultation, along with the 

amended Section 7 of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy.. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Cumulative Impact Assessment for Beeston 

Date: 17th September 2024 

Report of: Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Report author: Susan Duckworth 

Tel: 0113 378 5331 

Under the Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority can produce an assessment of 

cumulative impact of licensed premises in its area.  As part of the Statement of Licensing 

Policy review the Council produced such an assessment in 2018 and reviewed it in 2022 for 

implementation in 2023.  Since that initial Assessment, the city centre and Harehills 

assessments have been reviewed. 

The licensing authority can assess any area for cumulative impact and a request for the 

Dewsbury Road area of Hunslet and Riverside ward to be assessed has been made by the 

Safer Stronger Communities Team and Public Health. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



What is this report about? 

1 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that as licensing authority may, on request, assess if an 

area is suffering from the cumulative impact of licensed premises on the four licensing 

objectives. 

2 The Dewsbury Road area of Beeston has long been the subject of additional resources 

and has a multiagency problem solving group who are looking for solutions to antisocial 

behaviour and crime in the area. 

3 Public Health and the Safer Stronger Communities Team have asked the licensing 

authority to look at this area as a possible cumulative impact area, due to the increasing 

number of shops and takeaways licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises.  This ready availability of alcohol is having an impact on the levels of antisocial 

behaviour. 

4 The licensing authority first looked at this in 2012, and at that time there wasn’t a sufficient 

accumulation of licensed premises to prove cumulative impact.  However, Safer 

Communities and Public Health co-authored a local licensing guidance document, to 

encourage new licensees to consider the area in which they were proposing to operate.  

This was effective for several years. 

5 The Safer Stronger Communities Team and Public Health asked for another review to be 

undertaken.  West Yorkshire Police have provided crime statistics, Entertainment 

Licensing have gathered information on the number and type of licences, the areas have 

been evaluated through the Alcohol Harm Risk Matrix and the Safer Stronger Communities 

Team have gather qualitative evidence from partners and residents.  This information is 

provided in the attached Cumulative Impact Assessment at Appendix 1. 

6 A public consultation is required by the Act and it is the usual practice of the council to 

seek approval from Licensing Committee of the draft document before consultation. It is 

proposed that the cumulative impact assessment appended to this report be used for the 

public consultation.  However at the same time, to save council resources, it is necessary 

to consult upon the insertion of this CIA into the Statement of Licensing Policy at Section 7 

which is attached at Appendix 2.  

7 The final approval of the assessment is a matter for Licensing Committee. However, any 

amendment to the policy would need to be approved by full Council.  

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

8 Designating an area as suffering from cumulative impact has two immediate outcomes.  

Firstly it places a rebuttable presumption that any application within scope would be 

refused unless the applicant can show that their proposal would not have a negative 

impact on the licensing objectives, bearing in mind the information and evidence provided 

in the cumulative impact assessment.   

  

Wards Affected: Hunslet and Riverside 

Have ward members been consulted? ☒Yes  ☐No 

Page 14



9 Secondly although the licensing authority must consider each application on a case by 

case basis, this has the effect of adding an additional burden on the applicant, which can 

deter app
[...]
which starts in the north with the Dewsbury Road 
Community Hub which houses the library.  Along this road is a proliferation of small, independently 
owned shops and businesses, many of which are takeaway food shops and minimarkets which sell 
alcohol.  They predominantly line the eastern side of the road.  There are large operators, such as 
Tesco, ALDI, and Iceland. 
 
Tempest Road joins Dewsbury Road to Beeston Town Street and is a mix of residential and commercial 
properties.  Beeston Town Street has an accumulation of minimarkets and takeaways amongst other 
commercial properties around the Tempest Road area. 
 
Along Dewsbury Road there are 29 licensed premises.  Along Tempest Road and Beeston Road there 
are another 15.  The majority of these are either licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises (off licences) or for late night refreshment (late night takeaways).  In recent years there has 
been an increase in the number of licences being applied for, in common with other areas of 
deprivation. 
 
West Yorkshire Police have provided a report of the crime reported in south Leeds, specifically around 
the areas being examined in the assessment.  The main reported crime is public order offences, 
violence with injury and theft. By far the most problematic area is Dewsbury Road.  More information 
about crime is provided later in this assessment, however it should be noted that the Police and the 
Council’s Safer Stronger Communities Team experience an under reporting in crime in Hunslet and 
Riverside ward and particularly in the Beeston Hill area of the ward.  Therefore although the 
areas/streets and types of crime reported is likely to be accurate, the actual numbers, including any 
increase or decrease in the reporting levels, should be considered with under-reporting in mind. 
 
In May 2023 The council formed an officer led multiagency problem solving partnership for Beeston Hill 
and Holbeck to focus on and address longer term cha
[...]
n the northern part of Beeston, then a cumulative impact area 
be designated without delay. 
 

Page 43



Cumulative Impact Assessment Dewsbury Road 2024 Page 28  

Consultation 
 

 
To be updated following the public consultation. 
 
The public consultation is a statutory requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 but can be scaled 
according to the size of the review.  The consultation was carried out between xxxx. 
 
The council consulted upon the Cumulative Impact Assessment, and a revised Section 7 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The council wrote to all premises licence holders and their agents in the cumulative impact area, to 
residents via ward councillors, issued a statement by way of a GovDelivery bulletin to over a thousand 
subscribers, and advertised the review via the council website.   
 
Comments were welcomed on the recommendations, in writing by post or email. 
  
At the end of the consultation period, the council has received xxx comments.   
 
Anonymised versions of the consultation responses will be reproduced in this part of the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment, and the council will provide a response to each one. 

  

Page 44



Cumulative Impact Assessment Dewsbury Road 2024 Page 29  

Conclusions and Recommendations 
 

 
To be updated following the public consultation. 
 
This cumulative impact assessment has been carried out in accordance with Section 5A of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The council intends to publish the cumulative impact assessment because it 
considers that the number of relevant authorisations in respect of premises described in the 
assessment, is such that it is likely that it would be inconsistent with the authority's duty to grant any 
further relevant authorisations in respect of premises in that part or those parts of its area. 
 
This assessment is of evidence provided by Public Health through the Alcohol Licensing Data Matrix, 
West Yorkshire Police through updated crime statistics, as well a
[...]
ndaries of the area from which it is alleged problems are arising 
• Identify the licensing objective which it is alleged will be undermined 
• Identify the type of licensable activity alleged to be causing the problem (e.g. sale of alcohol, late 

night refreshment) 
• Provide full details and evidence to show the manner and extent to which it is alleged that the 

licensing objectives are being, or at risk of being, undermined in the area 
• Provide evidence to show that the undermining of the objective is caused by the patrons of 

licensed premises in the area. 
 
7.51 The reason for this is to ensure that objections are neither frivolous nor vexatious and that there is an 

evidential basis for the licensing subcommittee to reach a decision. 
  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
a) That Licensing Committee note the contents of the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gambling Act 2005 – Public Consultation on Policy 

Date: 17 September 2024 

Report of: Chief Officer Elections & Regulatory 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Every three years the Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) to review the 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy (policy), and to consult upon any changes. The 
three yearly annual review is due this year.  
 
Officers have worked with partners across the Council to review the policy.  The draft policy has 
been presented to the public for consultation in line with the requirements of the Act. It elicited 
three responses. A consultation report has been produced detailing the amendments to the policy 
following initial review and the public consultation. 
 
Having reviewed the responses, the policy is now presented to Licensing Committee for 
information.  The same documents will be presented to Scrutiny Board, Executive Board and 
Council under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 

 

Report author: Susan Duckworth 

Tel: 0113 378 5331 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



What is this report about?  

1 Every three years the Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 to review the Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Licensing Policy, and to consult upon any changes. The three yearly annual 
review is due this year.  
 

2 Officers have worked with partners across the Council to review the policy.  The draft policy has 
been presented to the public for consultation in line with the requirements of the Act. It elicited 
three responses. A consultation report (Appendix 1) has been produced detailing the 
amendments to the Policy following initial review and the public consultation. 
 

3 The amended policy (Appendix 2) has been presented to Scrutiny Board for comment before 

being presented to Executive Board and Council under the Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

4 The purpose of this report is to advise Licensing Committee that the review of the Gambling Act 

2005 Statement of Licensing Policy is underway with the public consultation having taken place 

and to note the responses provided to the public consultation and any subsequent amendments 

to the Licensing Policy.  The Budget and Policy Framework ensures that this Policy receives the 

proper consultation, scrutiny and clearances at all levels before adoption. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

5 This report presents the draft Licensing Policy at Appendix 1.  The consultation report, including 

a summary of changes is at Appendix 2.  As this report is advisory, there is no impact at this 

stage.   

 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☒ Inclusive Growth  ☐ Zero Carbon 

6 In Leeds, gambling harms is regarded as a matter of public health, and this has been the case 

since partnership working to address gambling related harms. Public Health co-lead on the 

partnership working arrangements and project delivery in the city and continue to provide 

advice, support, and evidence to guide possible interventions to reduce gambling harms.  

 

7 When compared to other local areas the work to address gambling-related harms in the city is 

well developed. The Leeds approach has been recognised nationally including by both the 

Local Government Association and the Gambling Commission and is a key reason for the city 

now hosting two treatment services (the NHS Northern Gambling Service and Leeds 

Community Gambling Service) in the city.  

8 Leeds City Council’s Public Health and Financial Inclusion teams co-lead partnership working 

arrangements, treatment service liaison and project delivery. Entertainment Licensing lead on 

the licensing of physical gambling premises, enforcement of these same premises and lobbying 

through the Local Government Association and liaison with the Gambling Commission. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 

Wards affected: all 

Have ward members been consulted? ☒ Yes   ☐ No 

 

Page 56



9 The draft Policy has been shared with partner organisations working with the council’s 

Gambling Harm Group, but up to this point the input has been predominantly with Public Health 

and Financial Inclusion.  

10 The policy has been subject to a 4 week public consultation with the people and organisations 

required by the legislation.  Briefly these comprise of businesses and people affected by the 

proposals.  As part of this consultation the council’s Gambling Harm Group, all ward members, 

all Members of Parliament, support organisations, and all licensed premises have been 

consulted. In addition the consultation was advertised on the council website. 

11 The public consultation had three responses from Betting and Gaming Council, Gamcare and 

Talarius/Luxury Leisure. The council’s response to these comments is provided in the 

consultation report.  The policy 
[...]
Financial Inclusion.  

The policy has been subject to a 4 week public consultation with the people and 
organisations required by the legislation.  Briefly these comprise of businesses and 
people affected by the proposals.  As part of this consultation the council’s Problem 
Gambling Harms Group, all Ward Members, all Members of Parliament, support 
organisations, and all licensed premises have been consulted. 

  

Page 60



Consultation Responses 

The public consultation had three responses, from the Betting and Gaming Council, 
Gamcare and Talarius/Luxury Leisure.  The council is grateful to the three respondents, 
who have provided thoughtful and detailed responses to the amended policy at a time 
when all Licensing Authorities are amending their policies. 

Betting and Gaming Council 

This response, prepared by Gosschalks, on behalf of the Betting and Gaming Council is 
provided at Appendix A.  For the purposes of this report, the following information 
specific to the Leeds City Council Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy has 
been reproduced and commented upon:  

Comment: Paragraph 2.14 refers to the Leeds Suicide Audit 2019-21 and thereafter 
refers to a number of risk factors. On the basis that none of these risk factors refer to 
gambling, it is not clear why this paragraph has been included and its inclusion within 
the draft statement of principles is prejudicial to potential applicants given the inference 
(without any evidence) that there is a link to gambling. Accordingly, paragraph 2.14 
should be deleted. 

Response: Section 2 of the Policy provides a local context that applicants and decision 
makers may find useful.  This section includes information on population, deprivation 
and the economy.  Section 3 show integration with other guidance, policies etc.  
Paragraph 2.14 would fit into Section 3 more appropriately and so will be moved into 
that section.   

Referencing the Leeds Suicide Audit is relevant because although gambl
[...]
presentatives from a wide range of 
services attend the quarterly meetings, including Financial Inclusion, Public 
Health, Entertainment Licensing, treatment services (Leeds Community 
Gambling Service/GamCare, NHS Northern Gambling Service, YGAM), Citizen’s 
Advice, University money support teams, GambleAware and Leeds City Council 
Communications.  

13.20 The partnership was recently refreshed, and key priorities identified by the 
group, based on evidence and local insight. These four priorities are:  

• Building and sharing the evidence base  
• Improving identification and recognition of gambling-related harm  
• Protecting children and young people from gambling-related harm  
• Reducing exposure of vulnerable people to gambling products  

 

  

Page 95



21 

13.21 The priorities already contribute to aspects of the three pillars from the Best City 
Ambition but as the themes are developed, further consideration will be given to 
this to ensure that the pillars are embedded within the work programme. The 
work is also well linked to range of other city strategies and plans including the 
Thriving Strategy and Better Lives strategy. Work will continue to ensure that 
there is link up with relevant strategies and work areas.  

13.22 On a national level, the Council is represented at a Communities of 
Improvement Group, coordinated by the Office of Health Improvement and 
Disparities (OHID), which brings together Public Health leads in Yorkshire and 
the Humber with a focus on gambling related harm. 7 

Considering vulnerability when making applications 

13.23 In the case of premises licences the council is aware of the extensive 
requirements set out for operators in the Gambling Commission’s Code of 
Practice regarding social responsibility.  In this document the Gambling 
Commission clearly describe the policies and procedures that operators should 
put in place regarding: 

• Combating gambling harm 
• Access to gambling by children and young people 


Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th November, 2024 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, N Buckley, E Carlisle, 
R Downes, L Farley, S Hamilton, 
T Hinchcliffe, S Holroyd-Case, L Martin and 
D Seary 

 
 
26 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
27 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 
28 Late Items  

No late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 
29 Declaration of Interests  

No declarations of interest were made/the following declarations of interest 
were made. 

 
30 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Haigh and Councillor 
Senior. 

 
31 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 6th August 2024 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 
32 Cumulative Impact Assessment for Beeston  

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory, submitted a report seeking 
consideration of a request for the Dewsbury Road area of the Hunslet and 
Riverside ward to be assessed for cumulative impact. The request had been 
submitted by the Safer Stronger Communities Team and Public Health and the 
report included the relevant cumulative impact assessment. The Committee 
was asked to decide if there was sufficient evidence to warrant proceeding 
and, if so, to approve that the assessment be released for consultation with 
the public and affected businesses.  

 
A copy of the ‘Cumulative Impact Assessment Beeston’ was included in the 
report at Appendix 1 with a copy of Amended Section 7 of the Licensing Act 
2003 Statement of Licensing Policy attached as Appendix 2. 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report outlining the methodology 
used to assess the area and highlighting the following: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th November, 2024 

 

 The Dewsbury Road area of Beeston was the subject of additional resources 
with a multiagency problem solving group looking at solutions to antisocial 
behaviour and crime in the area. 

 The increasing number of shops and takeaways licensed for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises in the area and the availability of 
alcohol was impacting on the levels of antisocial behaviour in the area. 

 Information gathered from local businesses and residents revealed that the 
city-side of Cross Flatts Park was an area of most concern, however the crime 
and nuisance recorded in that area was relatively low compared to the data 
recorded for the Beeston Hill side of the park. 

 It was suggested that the assessment should focus on off-licence premises 
operating at any time, and late-night takeaways. 

 
During discussions, the following matters were considered: 

 It was noted that cumulative impact assessment areas implemented 
elsewhere in the city had been successful in addressing public nuisance or 
anti-social behaviour associated with alcohol consumption, especially when 
linked to other measures, such as the Clear, Hold, Build approach in Harehills. 

 There were 44 off-licence premises in the Dewsbury Road area.  The 
Committee noted a CIA was primarily designed to deal with anti-social 
behaviour and public nuisance. 

 The focus of the assessment was on premises with an off-licence, rather than 
those premises which held an on-licence and provided a safe space place for 
consumption of alcohol.  

 
(Councillor Downes joined the meeting at this point)  

 Issues of public nuisance in the area in the form of litter surrounding late night 
take-aways was a further reported problem of local concern. 

 The Committee noted that the proposed Beeston CIA would form part of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and would be reviewed every three years. 
Adjacent areas not falling within the Beeston CIA will be monitored to 
establish whether there should be future inclusion in the Beeston CIA.   
  
The Committee supported the proposal for consultation on a Beeston CIA and 
recognised CIAs as an additional tool to assist Member decision making at 
Licensing Sub Committee hearings. Members welcomed the report that work 
was ongoing to make an approach to the new Government seeking to 
strengthen powers of a CIA. 

 
Having considered the cumulative impact assessment, the Committee  

 
RESOLVED  

a) To agree that there was sufficient evidence to warrant proceeding and, 
b) To approve the assessment be taken out to the public and affected 

businesses for a public consultation, along with the amended Section 7 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
33 Gambling Act 2005 - Public Consultation on Policy  

Further to minute 16 of the meeting held 8th July 2024, the Committee 
considered the report of the Chief Officer Elections & Regulatory which 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th November, 2024 

 

advised the triennial review of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
Policy had commenced with the 4 week public consultation having taken 
place. The report highlighted the contents of the three responses received to 
the consultation and any subsequent amendments to the Licensing Policy. 

 
A copy of the consultation report detailing the amendments to the Policy 
following initial review and the public consultation was attached as Appendix 1 
to the report with a copy of the amended policy included as Appendix 2. 

 
As the Policy formed part of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, the 
Policy would be considered by Scrutiny Board and Executive Board before 
being recommended for adoption by Council. 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and highlighted the 
following matters – 

 In light of anticipated changes to the Gambling Act 2005, the Gaming 
Commission advised a light touch review be undertaken, with a full 
review to follow once the new legislation was passed. However, a full 
review was undertaken in recognition that some of the language used 
was out of date, and to also update the relevant statistics and link to 
the strategies and polices of the Council,  

 The consultation report at Appendix 1 detailed the comments made in 
the three consultation responses received from the Betting and Gaming 
Council, Gamcare and Talarius/Luxury Leisure, and set out the 
Licensing Authority’s response to each, drafted in conjunction with the 
Public Health and Financial Inclusion teams and the Office of Health 
Improvement and Disparities (OHID). 

 The draft Policy had been presented to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) on 16th September 2024. 

 
The Committee noted comments expressing support for the work undertaken 
by the Entertainment Licensing team particularly in relation to responding to 
the consultees. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 

 
34 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 19th 
November 2024 at 10.00 am. 

 
 
 
 


